

No. 09-16478

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSE PADILLA, *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN YOO,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

MICHAEL F. HERTZ
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BARBARA L. HERWIG
(202) 514-5425
ROBERT M. LOEB
(202) 514-4332
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7268
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
A <i>BIVENS</i> ACTION SHOULD NOT BE RECOGNIZED IN THIS CONTEXT, WHICH DIRECTLY IMPLICATES MATTERS OF NATIONAL SECURITY AND WAR POWERS.....	4
A. The Supreme Court and the Courts of Appeals Have Consistently Refused to Extend <i>Bivens</i> Remedies to New Contexts.....	7
B. Absent Congressional Authorization, A Common-Law Damage Remedy Should Not Be Recognized in this Context, Which Directly Implicates Matters of National Security and the President’s War Powers.....	11
C. Other Factors Further Counsel Against Recognition of a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Here.	18
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir.1997).	12
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , __ F.3d __, 2009 WL 3522887 (2d Cir. Nov. 2, 2009).	8, 15, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).	7, 9
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	5
<i>Beattie v. Boeing Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 1994).	15
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	2-5, 7-11, 14-20, 22-23, 25
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).	2, 13
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).	18
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).	8
<i>Center for National Sec. Studies v. Department of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12-13
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).	18
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. at 67-70.....	8, 9
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).	12
<i>Da Costa v. Laird</i> , 448 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).	8
<i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).	2, 13-14

El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co. v. United States, 378 F.3d 1346
(Fed. Cir. 2004). 12

Gilligan v. Morgan, 413 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 12

Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981)..... 11-12

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 548 U.S. 557 (2006). 13

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004). 6, 12

Holly v. Scott, 434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 9

Holtzman v. Schlesinger, 484 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 13

Miller v. U.S. Department of Agr. Farm Serv. Agency, 143 F.3d 1413
(11th Cir. 1998). 23

Nebraska Beef, Ltd. v. Greening, 398 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 9-10

Orloff v. Willoughby, 345 U.S. 83 (1953)..... 12

Padilla v. Hanft, 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*,
547 U.S. 1062 (2006). 6, 24

Padilla v. Hanft, 547 U.S. 1062, 126 S.Ct. 1649 (2006)..... 7

Pearson v. Callahan, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)..... 5, 7

Rasul v. Meyers, 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009). 15

Rumsfeld v. Padilla, 542 U.S. 426 (2004). 24

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan, 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 15

Schneider v. Kissinger, 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 12, 14

Schweiker v. Chilicky, 487 U.S. 412 (1988). 8

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 9

Spector Motor Service, Inc. v. McLaughlin, 323 U.S. 101 (1944). 5

Stern v. U.S. District Court for District of Mass., 214 F.3d 4
(1st Cir. 2000)..... 20

United States v. Stanley, 483 U.S. 669 (1987)..... 10-11, 14-15

Western Radio Services Co. v. U.S. Forest Service, 578 F.3d 1116
(9th Cir. 2009). 8, 10, 22-25

Wilkie v. Robbins, 551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... 5, 10-11, 17-18, 23, 25

Wilson v. Libby, 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 15

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. 702. 23

5 U.S.C. App. §8E. 21

28 U.S.C. §530B. 3, 20

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 23-24

Pub. L. 107-56, § 1001, 115 Stat. 391 (2001)..... 21

Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)..... 5

Regulations:

28 C.F.R. 0.39..... 21

28 C.F.R. 77.1(b). 20

Rules:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)..... 1
